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Req. #16-0413

ORDINANCE NO. 28362

AN ORDINANCE relating to the Comprehensive Municipal Code Update Initiative
to improve, update and streamline the Tacoma Municipal Code (“TMC");
providing for the repeal or amendment of certain titles, chapters, and
sections of the TMC; amending TMC Chapter 1.22, relating to police courts;
repealing TMC Chapter 1.80, relating to the Youth Building Tacoma Training
and Employment Program; repealing TMC Chapter 2.15, regulating weights
and measures; repealing TMC Chapter 8.26, regulating distribution of
samples of drugs or medicines; repealing TMC Chapter 8.48, regulating
pinball machines as gaming devices; repealing TMC Chapter 9.1, regulating
railroad trains; repealing TMC Chapter 9.28, establishing a pedestrian mall;
repealing TMC Chapter 12.12, regulating transit system rates, fares and
charges; and repealing TMC Title 15, regulating the former Tacoma
Narrows Airport.

WHEREAS the City Council desires to update the Tacoma Municipal

Code (“TMC”) by amending or removing titles, chapters, and sections thereof that

are unnecessary because they no longer serve important public health, safety, and

welfare interests; because the subject matter is otherwise regulated under state or
federal law or other provisions of the TMC; or because the content of the title,
chapter, or section does not require legislative action or codification, and

WHEREAS TMC Chapter 1.22, “Police Judge,” enacted in 1953 under
authority of former RCW 35.22.420, et. seq., provides for the appointment of an
elected justice of the peace as police judge for the City and prescribes the salary,
jurisdiction, and related authority for that office, and

WHEREAS the Justice Courts Reorganization Act of 1961 provided for the
voluntary attrition of police courts and allowed, among other things, for the

establishment of a municipal department of the District Court pursuant to former

Chapter 3.46 of the Revised Code of Washington (“RCW”), and
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WHEREAS, in 1961, the City Council, by Resolution No. 16858, petitioned
Pierce County for the establishment of a municipal department of the District Court
(formerly Justice Court), which Municipal Department operates under authority of
RCW 3.46.015 and former Chapter 3.46 RCW, and

WHEREAS former Chapter 3.46 RCW, applicable to the Municipal
Department of the City under authority of RCW 3.46.015, prescribes the jurisdiction,
salary, and related authority for the judges of the City of Tacoma Municipal
Department of the District Court, and

WHEREAS the provisions of TMC Chapter 1.22 no longer have application
and are unnecessary with the exception of TMC 1.22.050, which prescribes the
days and hours for operation of the Municipal Court, and

WHEREAS Ordinance No. 26128 was enacted in 1997, establishing the
Youth Building Tacoma Training and Employment Program, codified at
TMC Chapter 1.80, and

WHEREAS the intent of the program is to “provide opportunities to Tacoma
youth for the training and education necessary for the formation of a highly training
and capable work force” and it is administered by the Neighborhood and
Community Services Department (“NCS”), and

WHEREAS one of the purposes of the Comprehensive Municipal Code
Update Initiative is to identify and remove provisions from the TMC, the contents of
which do not require legislative action or codification, and

WHEREAS the Youth Building Tacoma Training and Employment Program

does not require authorization by ordinance or codification in the TMC to function
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and operate as a City program; accordingly, TMC Chapter 1.80 is extraneous to the
TMC and should be repealed, and

WHEREAS TMC Chapter 2.15 was enacted in 1959 to establish a system of
weights and measures in the City to be enforced by the City Sealer and inspectors
of weights and measures, and

WHEREAS the City no longer employees a City Sealer or inspectors, and

WHEREAS the State Department of Agriculture, pursuant to
Chapter 19.94 RCW, implements and enforces statewide a system of weights and
measures to ensure the accuracy of weighing and measuring instruments and
devices used in commerce in order to safeguard the consuming public and to
ensure that businesses receive proper compensation for the commodities they
deliver, and

WHEREAS TMC Chapter 2.15 is no longer enforced in the City, making the
chapter unnecessary, and

WHEREAS TMC Chapter 8.26 was enacted in 1901 to regulate the
distribution of samples of drugs or medicines, which practices are now regulated by
the Department of Health pursuant to Chapter 69.45 RCW, and

WHEREAS TMC Chapter 8.48 was enacted in 1956 when pinball machines
were considered gambling devices, and

WHEREAS the current statutory definition of “gambling device,” set forth in
RCW 9.46.0241, generally exempts pinball and similar machines from this

definition, and to the extent a pinball or similar machine fits within the definition of
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gambling device, it is already regulated pursuant to TMC Chapter 8.100, Gambling,
and Chapter 9.46 RCW (Gambling - 1973 Act), and

WHEREAS TMC Chapter 9.14 was enacted in 1983 and regulates rail train
movements with the City, including train speeds, approach warnings, and blocking
of at-grade street crossings, and

WHEREAS Congress adopted the Interstate Commerce Commission
Termination Act (“ICCTA”) in 1995, which broadened the express federal
preemption over the regulation of rail carriers that includes regulation of railroad
safety under the Federal Railroad Safety Act (“FRSA”), and

WHEREAS the Washington Supreme Court held, in Seattle v. Burlington

Northern R. Co., 145 Wn. 2d 661 (2002), that the ICCTA and FRSA preempt local

regulation imposing limits on train speeds, impeding access to street and alleys,
and switching movements at particular times of the day, and

WHEREAS the regulations set forth in TMC Chapter 9.14 have been
preempted under federal law and no longer have any force or effect and should
therefore be repealed, and

WHEREAS, in 1972, TMC Chapter 9.28 was enacted for the purposes of
establishing a pedestrian mall at “C” Street and Saint Helens Avenue, in downtown
Tacoma, and

WHEREAS the location of the pedestrian mall identified in TMC Chapter 9.28
no longer functions as a pedestrian mall, making the provisions of this chapter

unnecessary and potentially in conflict with current uses, and
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WHEREAS TMC Chapter 12.12 regulates the rates, fares, and charges for
transit buses formerly operated by the Tacoma Transit System, and

WHEREAS the Pierce County Transportation Benefit Area, known as Pierce
Transit, was established in 1979 and manages and operates a public transit bus
system within its boundaries, including the City of Tacoma, and

WHEREAS the City no longer operates the Tacoma Transit System, and all
rates, fares and charges for Pierce Transit buses are established by the Pierce
Transit Board of Commissioners under authority of Chapter 36.57A RCW, and

WHEREAS TMC Chapter 12.12 is no longer necessary and should be
repealed in its entirety, and

WHEREAS TMC Title 15 establishes regulations governing the use and
operation of the Tacoma Narrows Airport formerly owned by the City and located in
unincorporated Pierce County, and

WHEREAS, in 2008, the City transferred its ownership interest in the airport
to Pierce County and the Peninsula Metropolitan Park District, making the
provisions of TMC Title 15 unnecessary, and

WHEREAS the City Council finds that it is in the best interests of the public
to repeal or amend the foregoing described titles, chapters, and sections of the
TMC as provided herein; Now, Therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF TACOMA:

Section 1. That Title 1 of the Tacoma Municipal Code (“TMC”) is hereby
amended by repealing Sections 1.22.010, .1.22.015, 1.22.020, 1.22.030, 1.22.040

and 1.22.060 thereof, and retitling the chapter “Municipal Court”; and by repealing
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Chapter 1.80, “Youth Building Tacoma Training and Employment Program,” in its
entirety, as set forth in the attached Exhibit “A.”

Section 2. That TMC Chapter 2.19 , “Weights and Measures Code,” is
hereby repealed in its entirety as set forth in the attached Exhibit “B.”

Section 3. That TMC Chapters 8.26, “Medicines and Drugs, Samples,” and
8.48, “Slot and Pinball Machines,” are hereby repealed in their entirety as set forth
in the attached Exhibit “C.”

Section 4. That TMC Chapters 9.14, “Railroad Trains,” and 9.28,
“Pedestrian Mall,” are hereby repealed in their entirety as set forth in the attached
Exhibit “D.”

Section 5. That TMC Chapter 12.12, “Transit System — Rates, Fares and
Charges” is repealed in its entirety, as set forth in the attached Exhibit “E”.

Section 6. That TMC Title 15, “Airports,” is hereby repealed in its entirety

as set forth in the attached Exhibit “F.”

Passed
Mayor
Attest:
City Clerk
Approved as to form:
Chief Deputy City Attorney
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Chapters:

1.02
1.04
1.06
1.07
1.08
1.10
112
1.16
1.18
1.19
1.20
1.22
1.23
1.24
1.25
1.26
1.27
1.28
1.28A
1.28B
1.29
1.30
1.32
1.34
1.35
1.36
1.37
1.38
1.39
1.40
1.42
1.43
1.44
1.45
1.46
1.47
1.48
1.49
1.50
1.60
1.70
180
1.90

* % %

EXHIBIT “A”

TITLE1
ADMINISRATION AND PERSONNEL

City Limits and Annexations

Seal

Administration

Small Business Enterprise

Bonds

Emergency Management

Compensation Plan

Library

Mayor

Salary of Council Members

Obligations of City — Payment
Pelice-JudgeMunicipal Court

Hearing Examiner

Personnel Rules

Pre-Employment Drug Screening
Repealed

Investment Committee

Repealed

Tacoma Arts Commission

Municipal Art Program

Human Rights Commission

Retirement and Pensions

Vehicles — Use

Working Fund Advances

Performance Audits

Bad Check and Other Charges

Transfer of Development Rights Program Administrative Code
Repealed

Affordable Housing Incentives and Bonuses Administrative Code
Repealed

Landmarks Preservation Commission
Repealed

City Council Election Districts
Neighborhood Councils

Code of Ethics

Neighborhood Business District Program
Repealed

Donations, Devises, or Bequests
Minority and Women’s Business Enterprises
Public Corporations

Ord16-0413.doc-CDB/bn
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POLICEJUDGE*MUNICIPAL COURT

Sections:

Hecti : ”

Chapter 1.22

1.22.050 Court in session Monday through Friday.
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1.22.050 Court in session Monday through Friday.

The Municipal Court Judges shall hold municipal court Monday through Friday of each week, except on legal
holidays, and may hold evening sessions after 5:00 p.m. as necessary.
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EXHIBIT “B”

Title 2
BUILDINGS

Chapters:

2.01 Minimum Building and Structures Code

2.02 Building Code

2.03 Repealed

2.04 Electrical Code

2.05 Sign Code

2.06 Plumbing Code

2.07 Mechanical Code

2.08 Repealed

2.09 Fee Code

2.10 Energy Code

2.11 Repealed

2.12 Flood Hazard and Coastal High Hazard Areas
2.13 Waterfront Structures and Marina Code

2.14 Repealed

245 }

2.16 Mobile Homes and House Trailers

2.17 Board of Building Appeals

2.18 Repealed

2.19 Site Development and Off-Site Improvements

* % %
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EXHIBIT “C”

TITLE 8
PUBLIC SAFETY

Chapters:

8.01
8.02
8.03
8.04
8.06
8.07
8.08
8.09
8.10
8.11
8.12
8.13
8.13A
8.13B
8.14
8.16
8.17
8.18
8.20
8.22
8.23
8.24
8.25
826
8.27
8.28
8.29
8.30
8.30A
8.31
8.32
8.33
8.34
8.35
8.36
8.37
8.38
8.40
8.42
8.44
8.45
8.46
8.48
8.49
8.50
8.52
8.56
8.58

Penalty Provision

Abandoned Iceboxes

Defenses

Advertising

Aircraft

Baby Chicks and Rabbits

Repealed

Repealed

Deposit of Trash in or Around Charitable Donation Boxes
Aurrest of Persons Subject to Court Order

Disorderly Conduct

Obstructing Pedestrians or Traffic

Regulation of Solicitation

Solicitations to Occupants of Vehicles on Public Roadways Prohibited
Repealed

Display of U.S. Flag Regulations

False Reports of Crime

Impersonating Peace Officer

Intoxicating Liquor

Larceny by Check

Public Nuisance Vehicles

Lubricating Oil — Labels

Repealed

Park Code

Narcotics

Drug Paraphernalia

Public Nuisances

Chronic Public Nuisance

Repealed

Indecent Acts

Urinating in Public

Places of Amusement — Alarm and Warning Systems
Preventing Neglect of Historic Properties

Places of Amusement — Card Playing

Theft

Prohibited Use of Non-FCC Certificated Transmitting Equipment in the Citizens Band
Poisons

Police Badges — Unauthorized Sales

Property — Offenses Against

Building Security Devices

Prostitution

Slot-and-Pinbal-Machines

Soliciting Magazine Subscriptions, Etc.

Repealed

Street Cars and Buses — Sale of Transfers — Smoking
Repealed

Uniform of Armed Services — Wearing

-23-
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8.60
8.62
8.64
8.66
8.67
8.70
8.72
8.74
8.75
8.76
8.77
8.78
8.79
8.80
8.81
8.82
8.83
8.84
8.85
8.90
8.92
8.94
8.96
8.97
8.98
8.100
8.102
8.104
8.105
8.106
8.107
8.108
8.109
8.110
8.120
8.122
8.130
8.140
8.150
8.160
8.170

* % %

Unlawful Assembly

Used Cars — Equipment

Voting — Soliciting Near Polls

Weapons

Firearms

Municipal Court Jurisdiction

Drug-related Loitering

Telephone Harassment and Cyberstalking
Determination of Indigency for Legal Counsel
Assault in the Fourth Degree

Criminal Mistreatment

Reckless Endangerment

Coercion

Harassment

Jennifer Paulson Stalking Protection Order Act
Interfering With the Reporting of Domestic Violence
Failing to Summon Assistance

Sexual Assault Protection Order Act

Escaping from Jail

Repealed

Repealed

Injuring Fire Equipment — False Alarms

Civil Emergency

Fourth of July Festivities Regulation

Professional Strikebreakers

Gambling

Body Painting

Police Dogs

Domestic Violence

Repealed

Violation of Civil Anti-harassment Protection Order
Parking in Congested Areas

Curfew Hours for Minors

Inhaling Toxic Fumes

Graffiti

Noise Enforcement

Sale or Distribution of Deactivated Hand Grenades to Minors
Regulation of Purchase/Sale of Ephedrine
Prohibition of Sexual Encounter Establishments
Stay Out of Drug Areas (SODA) Orders — Violation
Stay Out of Areas of Prostitution (SOAP) Orders — Violation
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EXHBIT “D”

1

TITLE 9
2 PUBLIC WAYS
3

Chapters:

4 [|9.02  Banners over Streets

9.04 Repealed

5 ||9.06  Repealed

9.08 Street Occupancies

6 |]9.10 Moving Buildings

9.12 Numbering Buildings

7 ||9%4  RailreadTFrains

9.16 Streets and Sidewalks — Keeping Clean
g ||9.17 Private Use of Street Right-of-Way
9.18 Trees and Shrubs — Trimming and Removal
9 ||9-19  Trees and Shrubs — Planting

9.20 Trees and Shrubs — View Blockage

10 |19-22  Vacation of Streets

9.24 Minimum Vertical Clearance

11 |]9-26 Special Lighting Permits

928  Pedestrianieat

12 |[9.30  Fourth of July Concessions

9.35 Hydroplane Races

13 |[940  Repealed

* * %

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26
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TITLE 154
AIRPORTS
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